

No. 11-1160

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF ILLINOIS,  
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO,  
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,  
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
TENNESSEE, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*

*Solicitor General*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA MADIGAN

*Attorney General of Illinois*

*100 West Randolph Street*

*Chicago, Illinois 60601*

*(312) 814-3698*

*mscodro@atg.state.il.us*

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. RATHER THAN HONORING STATE SOVEREIGNTY, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE UNDERMINES CORE STATE INTERESTS.....	6
A. The States Are Committed To Maintaining Competitive Markets.....	8
B. The States Have Long Recognized The Value Of Delegating Authority To Local Bodies .....	10
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Jeopardizes The Foregoing State Interests .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

II.	THE “FORESEEABLE RESULT” TEST IS SUSCEPTIBLE TO MISINTERPRETATION AND SHOULD BE ABANDONED. . . . .	17
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	11, 12
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	10
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) . . . . .	2, 17
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	6, 5, 17, 21
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	11
<i>Collins v. Maine Line Bd. of Realtors</i> , 304 A.2d 493 (Pa. 1973) . . . . .	9
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	3
<i>FTC v. Tigor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) . . . . .	10
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>Lancaster Comm’y Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	11
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) . . . . .	10
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) . . . . .	6
<i>Schwartz v. Laundry &amp; Linen Supply Drivers’ Union, Local 187</i> , 14 A.2d 438 (Pa. 1940) . . . . .	9
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Cmty. Action at the  
Local Level, Inc.*, 430 U.S. 259 (1977). . . . . 10

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Ariz. Const. art. 14 § 15. . . . . 9

Ga. Const. Art. 3, § 6 ¶ 5(c)(1). . . . . 9

Miss. Const. art. VII, § 198 . . . . . 9

N.C. Const. art. 1, § 34. . . . . 9

Okla. Const. art. 11, § 32. . . . . 9

Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 22 . . . . . 9

Wyo. Const. art. 1 §§ 8, 30. . . . . 9

**Statutes:**

Ala. Code §§ 8-10-1 to -3 (West 2012). . . . . 8

Alaska Stat. Ann. §§ 45.50.562-.598 (West 2012) . . . 8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-1401 to -1416  
(West. 2012). . . . . 8

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 4-75-201 to -217, -302 to -320  
(West 2012) . . . . . 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16700-16770, 17000-17101, 17200-17209 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 6-4-101 to -122 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-24 to -46 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, §§ 2101-2114 (West 2012). . . . .	8
D.C. Code §§ 28-4501 to -4518 (West 2012). . . . .	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 542.15-.36 (2012) . . . . .	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 480-1 to -24 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 48-101 to -118 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/1-12 (2012). . . . .	8
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 24-1-1-1 to -1-4-5 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 553.1-.19 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 50-101 to -162 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 367.110-120, 367.175-176, 367.230-300 (West 2011) . . . . .	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 51:121-152 (West 2011) . . . . .	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 1101-1108 (West 2011) . . . . .	8
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law §§ 11-201 to -213 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93, §§ 1-14A (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 445.771-.788 (Mich. 2012) . . . . .	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 325D.49-.66 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 75-21-1 to -39 (West 2011) . . . . .	8
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 416.011-.161 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 30-14-201 to -226 (West 2011) . . . . .	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 59-801 to -831 (West 2011) . . . . .	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 598A.010-.280 (West 2011) . . . . .	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 356:1-14 (2012) . . . . .	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 56:9-1 to -19 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 57-1-1 to -19 (West 2012) . . . . .	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340-347 (McKinney 2012) . . . . .	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 75-1 to -16.2 (West 2012) . . . . .	8
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. §§ 51-08.1-01 to -12 (West 2011) . . . . .	8-9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 1331.01-.99 (West 2011) . . . . .	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 79, §§ 201-212 (West 2012) . . . . .	9
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 646.705-.836 (West 2012) . . .	9
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 6-36-1 to -26 (West 2012) . . . . .	9
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 39-3-10 to -360 (West 2011) . . . . .	9
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 37-1-3.1 to -33 (2012). . . . .	9
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 47-25-101 to -206 (2011) . . . . .	9
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. §§ 15.01-.40 (West 2011) . . . . .	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-911 to -926 (West 2012) . . . . .	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, §§ 2453, 2458-61, 2461c, 2465 (West 2012) . . . . .	9
Va. Code Ann. §§ 59.1-9.1 to -9.18 (West 2012). . . . .	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 19.86.010-.920 (West 2012) . . . . .	9
W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 47-11A-14, 47-18-1 to -23 (West 2012) . . . . .	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 133.01-.18 (West 2011). . . . .	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 40-4-101 to -114 (West 2012) . . . . .	9
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Gerald E. Frug, <i>Beyond Regional Government</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1763 (May 2002). . . . .	12
George W. Liebmann, <i>The New American Local Government</i> , 34 Urban Lawyer 93 (2002). . . . .	11, 12
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012, Table 429 (131st Ed.) Washington, D.C., 2011 . . . . .	12
